Amount recognised in the Balance Sheet  245 233

Year ended
March 31, 2019

Year  ended
March 31, 2018

Expense recognised in profit or loss
Current service cost  63  61
Interest expense  24  20
Interest income  (5)  (7)
Administrative expenses  4  4

 86  78

Remeasurement gain/(loss) recognised in other
comprehensive income
Actuarial loss/ (gain) due to change in financial assumptions  47 6
Actuarial loss/ (gain) due to experience adjustments 25 (16)
Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in interest
income (1) (3)

 71 (13)

102 Mindteck 2018–19 Annual Report
Standalone Financial Statements

Amount in Rs. lakhs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
Five year pay-outs
Year 1  53 49
Year 2 45 42
Year 3 41 42
Year 4 39 40
Year 5 38 38
After 5th Year 197 247

Actuarial assumptions
Discount rate 7.30% 7.20%
Salary growth rate 7.00% 10.00%
Attrition rate 20.00% 20.00%
Retirement age 58 years 58 years

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions
constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

Amount in Rs. lakhs

Particulars

Year ended
March 31, 2019

Year ended
March 31, 2018

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement)  (12) 13  (14) 15
Salary growth rate (1% movement) 14  (13) 16  (15)
Attrition rate (1% movement)  (3) 3  (7) 8

The Company’s Gratuity Fund is managed by Life Insurance
Corporation of India (LIC). The plan assets under the fund
are deposited under approved securities.

The expected rate of return on assets is based on the
expectation of the average long term rate of return on
investment of the fund, during the estimated term of
obligation.

The expected contribution in next year is Nil (March 31,
2018: Nil).

The obligations are measured at the present value of
estimated future cash flows by using a discount rate
that is determined with reference to the market yields at
the Balance Sheet date on Government Bonds which is

[…]

Trade payables for services availed USD  404  157
GBP  1  1
MYR  1  1
SGD  71  95

Sensitivity analysis
Every 1% increase or decrease of the respective foreign
currencies compared to functional currency of the
Company would cause the profit before tax in proportion
to revenue to decrease or increase respectively by
0.08% (profit before exceptional items for the year
ended March 31, 2018 by 1.80%).

c.	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of
a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the
risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily

to its short term borrowings in nature of working capital
loans, which carry floating interest rates. Accordingly,
the Company’s risk of changes in interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating
interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on entity’s loss before
tax due to change in the interest rate/ fair value of financial
liabilities are as disclosed below:

Amount in Rs. lakhs

Particulars Year ended March 31, 2019 Year ended March 31, 2018
Change in interest

rate
Effect on profit

before tax
Change in

interest rate
Effect on profit

before tax

Borrowings
+1%  - +1%  (0.02)
-1%  - -1%  0.02

d.	Liquidity risk
Liquidity is the risk that the Company will encounter
difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its
financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash
or another financial asset. The Company’s approach to
managing the liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that
it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when
they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions,

without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage
to the Company’s reputation.

The Company’s principal sources of liquidity are cash and
cash equivalents and the cash flow that is generated from

[…]

Mindteck 2018–19 Annual Report
Consolidated Financial Statements

155

Amount in Rs. lakhs

Year ended
March 31, 2019

Year  ended
March 31, 2018

Expense recognised in profit or loss
Current service cost  63  61
Interest expense  24  20
Interest income  (5)  (7)
Administrative expenses  4  4

 86  78
Remeasurement gain/ (loss) recognised in other comprehensive income
Actuarial loss/ (gain) due to change in financial assumptions  47  6
Actuarial loss/ (gain) due to experience adjustments  25  (16)
Return on plan assets excluding amounts included in interest income  (1)  (3)

 71  (13)

Amount in Rs. lakhs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
Five year pay-outs
Year 1  53  49
Year 2  45  42
Year 3  41  42
Year 4  39  40
Year 5  38 38
After 5th Year  197  247

Actuarial assumptions
Discount rate 7.30% 7.20%
Salary growth rate 7.00% 10.00%
Attrition rate 20.00% 20.00%
Retirement age 58 years 58 years

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions
constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

Amount in Rs. lakhs

Particulars

Year ended
March 31, 2019

Year ended
March 31, 2018

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement)  (12) 13  (14)  15
Salary growth rate (1% movement)  14  (13) 16  (15)
Attrition rate (1% movement)  (3)  3  (7) 8

The Company’s Gratuity Fund is managed by Life Insurance
Corporation of India (LIC). The plan assets under the fund
are deposited under approved securities.

The expected rate of return on assets is based on the expectation
of the average long term rate of return on investment of the
fund, during the estimated term of obligation.

The expected contribution in next year is Nil (March 31,
2018: Nil).

The obligations are measured at the present value of
estimated future cash flows by using a discount rate
that is determined with reference to the market yields at
the Balance Sheet date on Government Bonds which is